

FILED
08-07-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 23-AP-645

v.

Rock County

16-CF-26

CARL LEE MCADORY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CARL LEE MCADORY**

**CIRCUIT COURT FOR ROCK COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN W. WOOD, PRESIDING
HONORABLE KARL R. HANSON, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 16-CF-26**

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Carl Lee McAdory:

Simerson Law LLC
Brent A. Simerson
State Bar No. 1079280
2544 N. 84th St.
Wauwatosa, WI 53226
(414) 220-0003
bsimerson@simersonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	11
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
A. Nature of the Case.....	12
B. The Circuit Court’s Order Granting the State’s Postverdict Motion to Dismiss Count Two.....	13
C. Mr. McAdory’s First Appeal, 20-AP-2001	14
D. Post-Remittitur Proceedings before the Circuit Court	16
i. The State’s Motion to “Reinstate [the] Dismissed Conviction” on Count Two.....	16
ii. The Circuit Court’s Decision Granting the State’s Motion, “Reinstating the Conviction” on Count Two, and Sentencing Mr. McAdory.....	19
iii. Mr. McAdory’s Motion for Postconviction Relief.....	22

iv.	The Circuit Court’s Decision Denying Mr. McAdory’s Motion for Postconviction Relief	23
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
	ARGUMENT	25
I.	FOLLOWING REMITTITUR, THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO DISREGARD THIS COURT’S REMAND ORDER FOR A NEW TRIAL AND TO, INSTEAD, REOPEN THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION, “REINSTATE” A DISMISSED CHARGE, AND CONVICT MR. MCADORY OF THE SAME	26
A.	The Circuit Court Exceeded Its Limited Post-Remittitur Authority When It Disregarded the Court’s Order For a New Trial on Count One.....	28
B.	Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(c) Prohibited the Court from Convicting Mr. McAdory a Second Time	30
C.	The Circuit Court Improperly Circumvented the Role of Wisconsin’s Rules of Postconviction and Appellate Procedure.....	31
D.	The Circuit Court Could Not Grant the State Relief That It Ought to Have Sought in <i>State v. McAdory</i> , Appeal Number 20-AP-2001.....	36

II. HAVING DISMISSED COUNT TWO UPON THE STATE’S MOTION AND AFTER JEOPARDY ATTACHED, THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION TO “REINSTATE” COUNT TWO AND CONVICT MR. MCADORY OF THE SAME VIOLATED HIS PROTECTION AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY39

A. Once the State Elected to Have Count Two Dismissed and to Have Mr. McAdory Convicted on Count One, the Double Jeopardy Clause Entitled Him to the Expectation of Finality on Count Two and Protected Him from Further Prosecution on that Charge.....40

 i. Scope of Jeopardy41

 ii. Multiplicity41

 iii. Finality of Judgments43

B. The Dismissal of Count Two was With Prejudice Because Jeopardy Had Attached, a Decision on the Merits Had Been Made, and the State was Barred from Refiling the Charge Against Mr. McAdory44

CONCLUSION48

CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auric v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> 111 Wis. 2d 507, 331 N.W.2d 325 (1983)	38
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	42
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> 566 U.S. 599 (2012)	44
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	46
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	43
<i>Estate of Donnell v. Milwaukee</i> 160 Wis. 2d 529, 466 N.W.2d 670 (Ct. App. 1991)	37
<i>Fullerton Lumber Co. v. Torborg</i> 274 Wis. 478, 80 N.W.2d 461 (1957).....	29
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014)	40
<i>Newman v. United States</i> 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	46
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	40
<i>Russell v. Johnson</i> 14 Wis. 2d 406, 111 N.W.2d 193 (1961)	47
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> 230 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2000)	10, 16-18, 20-21, 32

<i>Serfass v. United States</i> 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	41
<i>State ex rel. J.H. Findorff & Son, Inc. v. Circuit Court</i> 2000 WI 30, 233 Wis. 2d 428, 608 N.W.2d 679	29
<i>State v. Alles</i> 106 Wis. 2d 368, 316 N.W.2d 378 (1982)	27, 38
<i>State v. Bohacheff</i> 114 Wis. 2d 402, 338 N.W.2d 446 (1983)	30-31, 42
<i>State v. Braunsdorf</i> 98 Wis. 2d 569, 297 N.W.2d 808 (1980)	44-47
<i>State v. Cox</i> 2007 WI App 38, 300 Wis. 2d 236, 730 N.W.2d 452	18, 43
<i>State v. Henley</i> 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350 ...	10, 24, 27, 32-35
<i>State v. Jaimes</i> 2006 WI App 93, 292 Wis. 2d 656, 715 N.W.2d 669	43
<i>State v. Kenyon</i> 85 Wis. 2d 36, 270 N.W.2d 160 (1978)	44
<i>State v. Killian</i> 2023 WI 52, __ Wis. 2d __, 991 N.W.2d 387	41
<i>State v. Lechner</i> 217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998)	41
<i>State v. McAdory</i> 2021 WI App 89, 400 Wis. 2d 215, 968 N.W.2d 770	9, 12, 36
<i>State v. Miller</i> 2004 WI App 117, 274 Wis. 2d 471, 683 N.W.2d 485 ..	44, 46-47

<i>State v. Raddeman</i>	
2000 WI App 190, 238 Wis. 2d 628, 618 N.W.2d 258	42
<i>State v. Schultz</i>	
2020 WI 24, 390 Wis. 2d 570, 939 N.W.2d 519	24, 40
<i>State v. Thompson</i>	
2012 WI 90, 342 Wis. 2d 674, 818 N.W.2d 904	24
<i>Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i>	
2007 WI 97, 303 Wis. 2d 94, 735 N.W.2d 418	24, 28-29
<i>Town of Menasha v. Bastian</i>	
178 Wis. 2d 191, 503 N.W.2d 382 (Ct. App. 1993) ...	30-31, 37-38
<i>United States v. Cowan</i>	
524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)	46

Statutes or Rules	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2255	16-18, 20, 32
Wis. Stat. § 343.30.....	26
Wis. Stat. § 343.305.....	26
Wis. Stat. § 346.63.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 805.15.....	33
Wis. Stat. § 806.07.....	33
Wis. Stat. § 808.08.....	10, 26, 28-30
Wis. Stat. § 808.09.....	10, 26, 28, 30
Wis. Stat. § 809.10.....	27, 36-39
Wis. Stat. § 972.07.....	40

Wis. Stat. § 974.02.....	33
Wis. Stat. § 974.05.....	27, 36
Wis. Stat. § 974.06.....	33, 35
Wis. Stat. § 976.05.....	45

Constitutional Sources	Page(s)
-------------------------------	----------------

U.S. Const. amend. V.	10, 24, 39
Wis. Const. § 8.....	10, 24, 39

Other Sources	Page(s)
----------------------	----------------

<i>6A Callaghan's Wis. Pleading & Practice</i> § 55.81 (4th ed. 2005)	29
<i>Comment, The Nolle Prosequi Under Rule 48(a) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 1978 Det. C.L. Rev. 491 (1978).....	46
<i>Note, Reviewability of Prosecutorial Discretion: Failure to Prosecute</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 130 (1975)	46
